
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Z 1: 

r''° 

12e
I

0atip 13

U > o
vz 70s< 14
LUm

D 5 15

owom
w- ju,o 16

a 17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35829

35829
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35829 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 19, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to

Chapters 2. 69 and 2. 85 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, by and between FIRST RATE

STAFFING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (" Contractor"), with a place of

business at 12150 S. Bloomfield Ave., Ste B, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670, and the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, the scope and magnitude of the response necessary to

proactively slow the spread of, and combat, COVID- 19 in the City is beyond the control of

the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of the City; and

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to

provide temporary shelter staffing services for human and social services programs in the

Department of Health and Human Services; and

WHEREAS, City and contractor (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35829 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to increase the

annual aggregate contract amount by $ 1, 000,000, for a one-year period and add a 20

percent contingency in the amount of $200, 000 fora revised total annual aggregate amount

not to exceed $ 2, 700,00; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to revise the

budget due to additional funding provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency; 

and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the term

J of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties currently desire to enter into a Fourth Amendment to

increase the aggregate contract amount to Three Million Three Hundred Eighty -Two

Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty -Two Dollars ($3,382, 882); and

1

TMA:og A21- 00045
01350001. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
s

z LL 12

0
Q N

Q
13

t 14
W

U

C. 

15Iaa 

Owom
w --I a 16
U  
LL J
oU 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 2.85 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, the

City Manager and Purchasing Agent have the authority to approve purchases, rentals, or

leases of goods or services related to a proclaimed emergency; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

A. Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly described

in Exhibit "A", attached to this Agreement and Incorporated by this reference, in accordance

with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in the manner

described below, an aggregate amount for all years of this Agreement not to exceed Three

Million Three Hundred Eighty -Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty -Two Dollars

3, 382,882) , at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit " 13- 1"." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35829 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

111

JJI

i 11/ 

Ill

JIl

111

7MA:ag A21- 00045
01350801, 00CX

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

w>-
8 >1

z ZML s 12

W09W0

6- 13
N 23

X

14
L) 

M0
LU

LL 0< 05) 15

0 W ULU 0 C2

UJ
U a 16

a0

o0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

I executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

FIRST RATE STAFFING CORPORATION, 
a Delaware corporation

I

B & kt&2g 
Name -j 97
Title 7- aszttvk- 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

zo 2022 By
City Manager

r--XE0JT2:D PURSUANT
11cityll

TO S!-:C'fl0[',4301 OF

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 35ki isi' form on

January 24 2022. 

TMA:ag A21- 00045
01360801. DOCX

CHARLES PARK City Attorney

By _ 

PARK

JDeputy

3


